
bja ki, ha sérülés, anyaggyengülés első jeleit észleli rajta. Tartsa tisztán az itatópoharat. Első és minden 
egyes használat előtt mossa meg az összes levehető részt (vegye le a szelepet a cseppmentes ita-
tópohárról, 1. Ábra) meleg vízzel, finommosogatószerrel, majd öblítse le jól meleg vízzel.  Ne főzze ki. 
Minden használat után tisztítsa meg az itatópoharat és az itatócsőrt az ital maradékaitól, öblítse le és 
mossa meg alaposan vízzel. Az itatópohár mosogatógépben is mosható. De az ivócsőrt nem ajánla-
tos mosogatógépbe tenni. Az erős kémiai anyagok / mosogatószerek tönkretehetik a terméket. Az 
itatópoharat hazsnálhatja mikrohullámú sütőben is. Ha mikróban melegít italokat, bizonyosodjon 
meg arról, hogy nyitva van a teteje. Különösen ügyeljen a mikrohullámú sütőben történő mele-
gítésre! A felmelegített ital, étel hőmérséklete nem egyenletes, egyes részei túlságosan forrók lehet-
nek. Mindig keverje, rázza össze az italt, ételt, hogy egyenletes legyen a hőmérséklete. Mindig el-
lenőrizze az ital hőmérsékletét itatás előtt. A kemény víz, gyümölcslevek vagy tea elszínezhetik az 
ivócsőrt, vagy vízköves lehet tőlük, ez azonban nem változtat a termék eredeti tulajdonságain. Figy-
elem! A cseppmentes itatópoharakra vonatkozik. Minél erősebben van benyomva a cseppmentes 
szelep a helyére, annál nagyobb szívóerőre van szükség az ivashoz (2. Ábra). A sűrű italok (pl. Rostok, 
gyümölcsdarabok) eltömíthetik a csőrt. Gyermeke biztonsága és egészsége érdekében. Figyelem! 
Mindig szülői felügyelet mellett használja a terméket. Mindig ellenőrizze az ital, étel hőmérsékletét 
itatás, etetés előtt. A folyadékok folyamatos, hosszantartó szívása fogszúvasodást 

okozhat. Ne növelje a lyukméretet, mert ezzel tönkreteheti a csőrt vagy fulladasveszélyt okozhat. Figyelem! 
A termék nem játékszer. A szétszerelt részeket tartsa gyermekektől elzárva, ha nem használja. Őrizze meg a 
tájékoztatót későbbi használatra is. A termék kódja a csomagoláson található. Származási hely Lengyelor-
szág. Importálja és forgalmazza: Baby-Nova Hungary Kft., 4028 Debrecen, Gyöngyvirág u. 7., Iroda:4030 
Debrecen,  Monostorpályi út 28., tel: +36 52 434-037, fax: +36 52 448 860, e-mail: info@babynova.hu  
KZ Қолдану жөніндегі нұсқау: әр пайдаланудың алдында суарғышты тексеріңіз. Алғашқы бүліну 
немесе тозу белгілері пайда болған жағдайда – тастаңыз. Суарғыш таза күйде болуы тиіс. Алғашқы 
және кейінгі әр пайдаланудың алдында барлық бөлшектенген бөліктерді жұмсақ жуғыш құралмен 
жылы суда жуыңыз (қалпақшаны шешіңіз – 1 сур.) және мұқият шайыңыз. Қайнатуға болмайды. 
Пайдаланғаннан кейін суарғышты және оның шүмегін тамақ қалдықтарынан тазалаңыз және 
мұқият жуыңыз. Суарғышты ыдыс жуатын машинада жууға болады. Шүмегін ыдыс жуатын 
машинада жуу ұсынылмайды, себебі жуғыш заттар бұйымды бүлдіруі мүмкін. Суарғышты 
микротолқынды пеште жылытуға болады. Микротолқынды пеште жылыту кезінде суарғыштың 
ашық тұрғандығын тексеріңіз. Өте сақ болыңыз. Микротолқынды пеште жылытқаннан кейін 
сұйықтықтың температурасын біркелкі етіп бөлу үшін сусынды әрдайым араластырыңыз. Балаға 
сусынды берудің алдында температурасын тексеріңіз. Кермек су, жеміс шырындары немесе шай 

суарғыштың шүмегіне шөгінді қалдыруы немесе түсін өзгертуі мүмкін. Назар 

аударыңыз! Суарғыш төгілмейтін болып табылады. Бұғаттаушы қалпақша суарғыштан ішу кезінде 
баладан көбірек күшті талап етеді (2 сур.). Тығыз сұйықтықтар (мысалы: жемістер түйірлері) 
қалпақшаны бітеуі мүмкін. Назар аударыңыз! Сіздің балаңыздың қауіпсіздігі пен денсаулығын 
қамтамасыз ету үшін. Өнімді әрдайым тек ересектердің бақылауымен ғана пайдалану керек. 
Тамақтанудың алдында әрдайым тамақтың температурасын тексеріңіз. Сұйықтықтарды үздіксіз 
және ұзақ уақыт бойы сору тісжегі ауруына апаруы мүмкін. Шүмектегі тесікті өз бетіңізбен ешқашан 
үлкейтпеңіз, бұл бұйымның бүлінуіне және/немесе баланың тұншығып қалуына апаруы мүмкін. 
Назар аударыңыз! Бұл өнім ойыншық болып табылмайды. Суарғыштың барлық бөліктерін 
балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз. Нұсқаулықты сақтаңыз, себебі онда маңызды 
ақпарат бар. Сериялық нөмірі қаптамада көрсетілген. Жеткізуші: “Vitime Company” ЖШС, 
Қазақстан, Алматы қ-сы, Қонаев к-сі, 77; тел.: 8 (727) 234 77 12; е-mail: info@vitime.kz. Тегін шұғыл 
желі телефоны 8 800 070 03 10; 296 96 61 (Алматы қаласы бойынша) LT Naudojimo instrukcija: Puodelį 
patikrinkite prieš kiekvieną naudojimą. Pastebėję pirmus nusidėvėjimo arba pažeidimų požymius – išme-
skite. Puodelį laikykite vožtuvėlį nuo nelašančio dangtelio kaip tai parodyta 1 pav.) šiltame vandenyje nau-
dojant švelnų ploviklį, atidžiai nuskalaukite šiltame vandenyje. Nevirkite. Po kiekvieno naudojimo išvalykite 
gėrimo likučius iš puodelio, gerai nuskalaukite. Venkite šiurkščių, braižančių įrankių. Puodelį galima plauti 
viršutinėje indų plovimo mašinos lentynoje, bet nerekomenduojama indaplovėje plauti sna-

pelio su vožtuvėliu. Visada įsitikinkite, kad snapelis ir vožtuvėlis yra švarūs Maistą puodelyje galima šildyti 
mikrobangų krosnelėje (max: 500W), tik atminkite, kad dangtelis turi būti nuimtas. Visada išmaišykite šildo-
mą maistą, tolygiam temperatūros pasiskirstymui. Netolygiai įšilęs maistas gali nudeginti! Visada tikrinkite 
maisto temperatūrą, prieš paduodant vaikui. Kietas vanduo, vaisių sultys arba arbata gali palikti nuosėdų 
arba kalkių žymių, bet tai nepakeičia puodelio savybių. Įspėjimai skirti neišsipilantiems puodeliams: jei 
stipriau užspausite vožtuvėlį, prireiks stipresnės traukimo jėgos (2 pav. čiulpimo stiprumo reguliavimas). 
Tirštas gėrimas (pvz. su vaisių gabalėliais) gali užkimšti snapelį. Nekiškite nieko per snapelį, kadangi galite 
sugadinti nepataisomai. Dėl Jūsų vaiko saugumo ir sveikatos. Dėmesio! Visada naudokite  tik suaugusiems 
prižiūrint. Apžiūrėkite puodelį atidžiai prieš paduodant vaikui. Visada patikrinkite skysčio temperatūrą prieš 
paduodant vaikui. Ilgalaikis ir nepertraukiamas skysčio čiulpimas gali sukelti dantų ligas. Dėmesio! Tai ne 
žaislas. Laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Išsaugokite instrukcijos lapelį, kad prireikus galėtumėte 
dar kartą perskaityti. Sudėtyje nėra BPA. Serijinis numeris ant pakuotės. Pagaminta Lenkijoje. Platintojas: 
UAB „Kotryna“, Dariaus ir Girėno g. 34, LT-02189 Vilnius, Lietuva, Tel. +37052132254, Faks. +37052332569, 
kotryna@kotryna.lt, www. kotrynagroup.com LV Lietošanas instrukcija: Pārbaudiet rūpīgi pirms katras lie-
tošanas. Izmetiet pie pirmajām bojājumu vai nolietojuma pazīmēm. Uzturēt krūzīti tīru. Pirms pirmās un 
katras nākamās lietošanas nomazgāt visas detaļas (noņemiet vārstu no non – spill vāka (att.1) un kārtīgi 

noskalot) siltā ziepjūdenī, pēc tam noskalot ar karstu ūdeni. Nevārīt. Pēc katras lietošanas iztīriet 

snīpi un krūzīti no šķidruma paliekām, noskalojiet un nomazgājiet ar karstu ūdeni. Krūzīti var mazgāt trauku 
mazgājamā mašīnā. Tīrot izvairieties izmantot asus vai abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, jo tie var sabojāt produk-
tu. Krūzīti var ievietot mikroviļņu krāsnī. Sildot dzērienus mikroviļņu krāsnī, pārliecinieties, ka krūzīte ir atvēr-
ta. Esiet īpaši uzmanīgi, karsējot mikroviļņu krāsnī. Vienmēr samaisiet barību pēc uzsildīšanas mikroviļņu 
krāsnī, vienmērīgai temperatūrai. Vienmēr pārbaudiet pārtikas temperatūru, pirms dodat bērnam. Ciets 
ūdens, augļu sulas vai tējas var atstāt traipus uz krūzītes, vai izveidot kaļķa nogulsnes, kas neietekmē krūzītes 
īpašības. Uzmanību! Attiecināms uz non – spill krūzītes. Jo stingrāk non – spill vārsts tiek iestumts savā vietā, 
jo spēcīgāka sūkšana ir vajadzīga Jūsu bērnam, lai padzertos (att.2). Biezi šķidrumi (sulas, tējas, kas satur 
nelielu augļu daļiņas) var nosprostot salmiņu. Jūsu bērna drošībai un veselībai. Brīdinājums! Vienmēr izman-
tot šo produktu pieaugušo uzraudzībā. Vienmēr pārbaudiet pārtikas temperatūru, pirms dodat bērnam. 
Atcerieties, ka ilgstoša barošana ar saldiem šķidrumiem var izraisīt zobu bojājumus. Aizliegts pašrocīgi pa-
lielināt knupja cauruma izmērus, jo tas var sabojāt knupi. Brīdinājums! Šis produkts nav rotaļlieta. Turiet visas 
krūzītes daļas prom no bērniem tiem nepieejamā vietā, kad to nelieto. Saglabājiet instrukciju vēlākai izman-
tošanai. Sērijas kods un derīguma termiņš uz iepakojuma. Ražots Polijā. Oficiālais izplatītājs: SIA „Kotryna”, 
Salamandras 1, Rīga, Latvija, LV-1024, tel.: + 37167815941, fax: +37167436757, e-pasts: kotryna@kotryna.lv, 
www.kotryna.lv RO Instrucțiuni de folosire: Verificați atent înainte de fiecare folosire. Aruncați la primele 
semne de slăbire sau deteriorare! Mențineți cănița curată! Înainte de prima și la fiecare folosire 

spălați toate elementele componente (îndepărtați valva din cănița anti-vărsare fig.1) în apă caldă cu deter-
gent slab, apoi clătiți bine cu apă caldă. Nu fierbeți! După fiecare folosire, curățați cănița și duza de resturile 
de lichid, clătiți și spălați bine cu apă. Cănița poate fi introdusă în mașina de spălat vase dar nu și duza întru-
cât produsele chimice/detergenții o pot distruge. Cănița poate fi introdusă în cuptorul cu microunde. La 
încălzirea lichidelor în cuptorul cu microunde, cănița trebuie să fie deschisă! Aceasta metodă de încălzire 
necesită atenție sporită. Folosirea cuptorului cu microunde poate rezulta în încălzirea inegală și, implicit, 
supraîncălzirea anumitor zone. Amestecați bine conținutul întotdeauna pentru a omogeniza temperatura! 
Verificați mereu temperatura hranei/băuturilor înaintea administrarii! Apa dură, sucurile de fructe și ceaiuri-
le pot păta produsul sau pot cauza depuneri de calcar dar acest lucru nu ii va afecta proprietățile. Atenție! 
Aplicabil căniței anti-vărsare! Cu cât împingeți valva mai mult spre interior, cu atât copilul trebuie să tragă 
mai tare din duză pentru a bea (fig. 2 – reglarea intensității fluxului). Lichidele dense (ex.sucuri de fructe cu 
pulpă) pot înfunda duza. Pentru siguranța și sănătatea copilului. Atenție! Acest produs poate fi folosit 
numai sub supravegherea unui adult! Verificați întotdeauna temperatura hranei/lichidului înaintea admini-
strării! Hrănirea continuă și pe termen lung cu lichide dulci poate provoca apariția cariilor. Nu lărgiți sub 
nicio formă găurile duzei pentru a nu o distruge și pentru a evita pericolul  înecării. Atenție!  Acest produs 
nu este o jucarie! A nu se lăsa nicio parte componentă la îndemâna copiilor când nu sunt folosite! Păstrați 

instrucțiunile pentru a le putea folosi ulterior. Codul de bare se află pe ambalaj. Fabricat in Po-

lonia. S.C DANCOM SRL Complex Favorit nr.1, Poiana Brasov e-mail: dancombv@canpol.ro www.canpolba-
bies.ro phone number: 0368/006274; 0268/262445, fax number:0368/006274; 0268/262099 mobil phone 
0728930901 SK Návod na použitie: dôkladne skontrolujte pred každým použitím. Vyhoďte pri prvých 
známkach poškodenia alebo opotrebovania. Udržujte pohár v čistote. Pred prvým a po každom použití 
umyte všetky odnímateľné časti (odstráňte ventil z nekvapkajúceho hrnčeka obr.1) v teplej vode s jemným 
čistiacim prostriedkom, potom dobre opláchnite v teplej vode. Nikdy nevarte. Po každom použití očistite 
pohár a náustok od zvyškov potravy, opláchnite a  dôkladne umyte vodou. Hrnček je možné umývať v 
umývačke riadu. Neodporúča sa umývať ventil v umývačke riadu. Silné chemikálie / čistiace prostriedky, 
môžu hrnček poškodiť. Hrnček je možné použiť v mikrovlnnej rúre. Pri ohrievaní nápojov v mikrovlnnej rúre 
sa uistite, že je hrnček otvorený. Buďte zvlášť opatrní pri ohreve v mikrovlnnej rúre. Zohrievanie v mikrovln-
nej rúre môže mať za následok nerovnomerne rozloženú vysokú teplotu potravy. Vždy premiešajte 
zohrievanú potravu, aby ste zabezpečili rovnomerné rozloženie teploty. Vždy skontrolujte teplotu jedla 
pred kŕmením. Tvrdá voda, ovocné šťavy alebo čaj môžu zanechať škvrny na náustku alebo vytvoriť efekt 
usadeného vodného kameňa, čo ale nemení jeho vlastnosti. Pozor! Platí pre nekvapkajúce hrnčeky. Čím 
viac je ventil zatlačený do náustku, tým väčšiu silu musí dieťa vyvinúť pri pití z hrnčeka (obr. 2). Husté teku-
tiny (napr. s obsahom drobných častí ovocia) môžu ventil upchať. Pre bezpečnosť a zdravie vášho dieťaťa. 
Upozornenie! Vždy používajte tento produkt pod dohľadom dospelých. Vždy skontrolujte 

teplotu jedla pred kŕmením. Dlhodobé satie tekutín môže spôsobiť zubný kaz. Nezväčšujte otvor náustku, 
môže dôjsť k jeho poškodeniu alebo k nebezpečenstvu udusenia. Pozor! Tento výrobok nie je hračka. 
Udržujte všetky demontované časti mimo dosahu detí. Uschovajte tento návod pre neskoršie použitie. 
Číslo série je uvedené na obale. CANPOL Slovakia s. r. o., Riečna 192, 951 07 Malý Cetín, Slovakia, tel: +421 
905 360 703, canpol@canpol.sk SRB/MNE Uputstvo za upotrebu: Proverite pazljivo proizvod pre svake 
upotrebe. Bacite vec na prve znake ostecenja,pohabanosti ili slabosti. Odrzavajte solju cistom. Pre prve I 
svake sledece upotrebe operite sve delove koji se mogu odvojiti (skinite ventil sa solje kao na sl.1) u toploj 
vodi sa dodatkom blagog deterdzenta I dobro isperite vodom. Ne otkuvavajte. Nakon svake upotrebe 
ocistite solju I nastavak od ostataka tecnosti, isperite I temeljito operite vrucom vodom. Solja se moze prati 
u masini za pranje sudova, ali se ne preporucuje stavljanje nastavka u masinu. Jake hemikalije/deterdzenti 
mogu ostetiti proizvod. Solja se moze koristiti u mikrotalasnoj pecnici. Za vreme zagrejavanja u istoj,solja 
mora biti bez poklopca. Budite dodatno obazrivi prilikom zagrejavanja u mikrotalasnoj jer temperature 
moze biti lokalno veoma visoka. Uvek dobro promesajte sadrzaj nakon zagrejavanja u njoj da biste postigli 
ujednacavanje temperature. Uvek proverite temperaturu hrane pre pocetka hranjenja bebe. Tvrda vo-
da,vocni sokovi I cajevi mogu ostaviti mrlje na proizvodu ili stvoriti efekat kamenca, sto nece promeniti 
osnovna svojstva proizvoda. Upozorenje! Odnosi se na “ne-prosipajuce “ solje! Sto je tvrdji nastavak posta-

vljen na predvidjeno mesto na solji, veca snaga je potrebna detetu prilikom sisanja /sl.2/. Gusti 

sadrzaji, npr. suspenzije sa komadicima voca mogu zacepiti nastavak solje. Za zdravlje I sigurnost Vaseg 
deteta! Upozorenje! Uvek koristite proizvod uz nadzor odrasle osobe. Uvek proverite temperature sadrzaja 
pre hranjenja. Kontinuirano I produzeno sisanje tecnosti moze prouzrokovati pojavu karijesa kod dece. Ne 
prosirujte otvore na nastavku solje, to ga moze ostetiti I prouzrokovati opasnost od gusenja. Upozorenje! 
Proizvod nije igracka. Drzite sve delove solje van domasaja dece kad nisu u upotrebi. Sacuvajte uputstvo za 
kasniju upotrebu. Serijski broj na pakovanju. Proizvodjac: Canpol, Vrsta proizvoda: za bebe i decu, solja za 
bebe. Zemlja uvoza: Poljska, Rok trajanja: neogranicen, Godina uvoza: datum proizvodnje je utisnut na pa-
kovanju, Zemlja porekla: Poljska, Uvoznik za SRB: MCG GROUP DOO, Obrovacka 21, 21203 Veternik - Novi 
Sad, Tel. +381 21 824 936, Uvoznik za MNE: Donator d.o.o. Kuce Rakica bb 81000 Podgorica, Tel./fax. + 382 
20 870 082 UA Інструкція використання: Кружку перевіряйте перед кожним використанням. У 
випадку перших ознак пошкодження – викиньте. Кружку тримайте в чистоті. Перед першим та 
кожним наступним використанням мийте всі частини кружки (в непроливайці додатково зніміть 
клапан – мал. 1) в теплій воді з дитячим милом, добре сполосніть теплою водою. Не кип’ятити. Після 
використання кружку та насадку очистити від решток їжі, сполоснути і добре помити в воді. Кружку 
можна мити в посудомийній машині. Не можна мити насадку в посудомийній машині, бо миючи 
засоби можуть пошкодити її. Кружку можна використовувати в мікрохвильовій печі. Якщо підігріваєте 
напій в мікрохвильовій печі, пам’ятайте, що кружка має бути відкритою. Будьте дуже 

обережні. Завжди перемішуйте підігріту їжу, щоб рівномірна була температура, і перед годуванням 
перевірте температуру. Тверда вода, соки або чай, можуть залишити на насадці осад або 
забарвлення, що не змінює її властивостей. Увага! Для кружки непроливайка. При сильно 
затиснутому клапані, до пиття з кружки необхідна більша сила ссання (мал. 2 регулювання сили 
ссання).  Густі рідини (напр. кисіль з частинками фруктів) можуть закупорити клапан. Для безпеки та 
здоров’я Вашої дитини. Попередження! Завжди використовуйте виріб під безпосереднім наглядом 
дорослої особи. Перед годуванням дитини перевіряйте температуру їжі. Тривале ссання рідин може 
призвести до карієсу. Ніколи не збільшуйте отвір в насадці, бо може це призвести до її пошкодження 
та/або дитина може захлинутися. Увага! Виріб не є іграшкою. Зберігайте в місцях недоступних для 
дитини, в сухому місці, захищеному від попадання прямих сонячних променів. Виріб відповідає 
встановленим критеріям безпеки/показникам згідно СанПіН 42-123-4240-86. Зберігайте інструкцію, 
тому що вона містить важливу інформацію. Виробник: Canpol Sp. z o.o. SKA* (*Канпол ТОВ СКА), 
Польща 02-884 Варшава, вул. Пулавська 430, тел. +48 46 858 00 00. Країна походження – Польща. 
Дистриб’ютор: ТОВ «Тигрес», Україна, 45601 Волинська обл., Луцький р-н., с. Липини, вул. Перемоги 25, 
тел./факс /0332/ 77 36 00, e-mail: info@tigres.ua, www.tigres.ua. Кружка тренувальна – Матеріал: 
поліпропілен, термоеластопласт (TPE). Кружки непроливайки - Матеріал: поліпропілен, 

термоеластопласт (TPE), силікон.

AR GB LOVI Training Cup 150 ml is recommended for children 6m+ and is an ideal first step towards self drin-
king ( it helps your child make an easy transition from breastfeeding /bottle feeding to drinking from a cup/
glass.) It’s soft, spout allows free liquid flow. LOVI Non-spill Cups: 150 ml – recommended for children 6m+ 
equipped with a soft, non-spill built-in spout, 250 ml – recommended for children 12m+ equipped with a 
firm, non-spill built-in spout. Instruction for use: Inspect carefully before each use. Throw away at the first 
signs of damage or weakness. Keep the cup clean. Before first and each use wash all removable parts (remo-
ve the valve from the non-spill cup fig.1) in warm water with mild detergent, then rinse well in a warm water. 
Do not boil. After each use clean the cup and the spout from liquid remains, rinse and wash thoroughly in 
water. Cup can be washed in the dishwasher. It is not recommended to place the spout in a dishwasher. 
Hard chemicals / detergents may damage the product. Cup can be used in microwave ovens. When he-
ating drinks in a microwave oven, make sure the cup is open. Take particular care when heating in a micro-
wave. Heating in a microwave oven can result in locally high temperature. Always stir heated food to ensure 
even distribution of temperature. Always check food temperature before feeding. Hard water, fruit juice or 
tea may leave stains on the spout, or create lime scale effect which does not change its properties. Caution! 
Applies to non-spill cups. The harder the non-spill valve is pushed into its place the more suckle strength is 
needed from your baby during drinking from the cup (fig. 2). Thick liquids (ex. suspensions containing small 
fruit particles) might clog the spout. For your child’s safety and health. Warning! Always use this product 
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under adults supervision. Always check food temperature before feeding. Continuous and prolonged suc-
kling of fluids may cause tooth decay. Do not enlarge the spout holes, this may cause damage of the spout 
or create choking hazard. Warning! This product is not a toy. Keep all disassembled parts away from reach of 
children when not in use. Retain the instruction for later use. Batch code on the packaging.  PL Kubek trenin-
gowy LOVI 150 ml zalecany dla dzieci 6m+ to pierwszy krok w nauce samodzielnego picia (ułatwia on prze-
chodzenie od karmienia piersią/butelką do picia z kubka/szklanki). Wyposażony jest w miękki ustnik; umożli-
wia swobodny przepływ płynu. Kubki niekapki LOVI: 150 ml - zalecany dla dzieci 6m+ wyposażony w miękki 
ustnik niekapek, 250 ml - zalecany dla dzieci 12m+ wyposażony w twardy ustnik niekapek. Instrukcje doty-
czące użytkowania: Kubek sprawdź przed każdym użyciem. W przypadku pierwszych oznak zniszczenia lub 
zużycia - wyrzuć. Kubek utrzymuj w czystości. Przed pierwszym i każdym kolejnym użyciem umyj wszystkie 
rozmontowane części kubka (w niekapku dodatkowo zdejmij zaworek - rys. 1) w ciepłej wodzie z delikatnym 
środkiem myjącym, dokładnie wypłucz ciepłą wodą. Nie gotuj. Po użyciu kubek i ustnik oczyść z resztek na-
poju, wypłucz a następnie dokładnie umyj. Kubek można myć z zmywarce. Nie zaleca się mycia ustnika w 
zmywarce, ponieważ detergenty/środki czyszczące mogą spowodować uszkodzenie produktu. Kubek 
można używać w kuchenkach mikrofalowych. Jeżeli podgrzewasz napój w kuchence mikrofalowej pamiętaj, 
że kubek musi być otwarty. Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność. Zawsze zamieszaj ogrzewany napój w celu 

równomiernego rozkładu temperatury i przed podaniem sprawdź temperaturę. Twarda woda, 

soki owocowe lub herbatki, mogą pozostawiać na ustniku osad lub przebarwienia, co nie zmienia jego 
właściwości. Uwaga! Dotyczy kubka niekapka. Przy mocniej dociśniętym zaworku, do picia z kubka po-
trzebna jest większa siła ssania (rys.2 regulacja siły ssania). Gęste płyny (np. zawiesiny z drobinami owoców) 
mogą zatkać zaworek. Dla bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia Twojego dziecka. Ostrzeżenie! Zawsze używaj wyro-
bu pod nadzorem dorosłych. Zawsze sprawdzaj temperaturę pokarmu przed karmieniem. Ciągłe i prze-
dłużone ssanie płynów może powodować próchnicę. Nigdy nie zwiększaj otworów w ustniku, może to 
spowodować jego zniszczenie i/lub zakrztuszenie się dziecka. Uwaga! Produkt nie jest zabawką. Wszystkie 
części produktu przechowuj w miejscu niedostępnym dla dziecka. Zachowaj instrukcję, ponieważ zawiera 
ważne informacje. Numer serii znajduje się na opakowaniu. RUS  Обучающий поильник LOVI 150 мл. 
Рекомендуется для детей от 6 месяцев и старше, идеальный «шаг» на пути к обучению пить 
самостоятельно (облегчает переход от кормления грудью / из бутылочки). Оснащен мягким 
носиком. Непроливающий поильник LOVI: 150 мл - рекомендуется для детей от 6 месяцев и старше 
оснащенных мягким непроливающим носиком. 250 мл - рекомендуется для детей от 12 месяцев и 
старше, оснащенных твердым непроливающим носиком. Инструкция по применению: проверяйте 
поильник перед каждым использованием. В случае появления первых признаков повреждения или 
износа - выбросьте. Поильник должен содержаться в чистоте. Перед первым и каждым 
последующим использованием, промойте все разобранные части (снимите клапан – Рис. 

1) в теплой воде с мягким моющим средством, затем тщательно промойте. Не кипятить. После 
использования, очистите поильник и носик от остатков напитков и тщательно промойте. Поильник 
можно мыть в посудомоечной машине. Не рекомендуется в посудомоечной машине мыть носик, так 
как моющие средства могут повредить изделие. Поильник можно использовать в микроволновой 
печи. При нагревании в микроволновой печи убедитесь, что поильник открыт. Будьте очень 
осторожны. После подогрева в микроволновой печи, всегда перемешивайте напиток, чтобы 
равномерно распределить температуру жидкости. Перед тем как дать ребенку напиток, проверьте 
температуру. Жесткая вода, фруктовые соки или чай, могут оставить на носике осадок или изменить 
цвет. Внимание! Поильник является непроливающим. Блокирующий клапан требует больше сил от 
ребенка во время питья из поильника (рис.2). Плотные жидкости (например: частицы плодов) могут 
засорить клапан. Внимание! Для обеспечения безопасности и здоровья Вашего ребенка. Всегда 
используйте продукт только под наблюдением взрослых. Всегда перед кормлением проверяйте 
температуру пищи. Непрерывное и длительное сосание жидкостей может вызвать кариес. Никогда 
не увеличивайте отверстие в носике самостоятельно, это может привести к повреждению изделия 
и / или удушью ребенка. Внимание! Этот продукт не является игрушкой. Храните все детали от 
поильника в недоступном для детей месте. Сохранить инструкцию, так как в ней содержится важная 

информация. Серийный номер находится на упаковке. Страна производитель: Польша. 

Материалы: обучающий поильник: полипропилен, ТЭП. Непроливающий поильник: плипропилен, 
ТЭП, силикон. ООО «Веселый малыш» 236000 Калининград, ул. Грига, 54, Тел. +7 (4012) 38 98 00, Тел./
факс +7 (4012) 588 431, E-mail: office@malysh39.ru, www.malysh39.com, www.malysh39.ru  
BG Инструкции за употреба: Проверявайте внимателно преди всяка употреба. Изхвърлете при 
първи признаци на износване или повреда. Дръжте чашата чиста. Преди първа и всяка следваща 
употреба измивайте всички части (свалете клапата от чашата фиг. 1) в топла вода и сапун, след което 
изплакнете с топла вода. Не варете. След всяка употреба почиствайте чашата и накрайникът от 
остатъци течност, изплакнете и измийте с вода. Чашата може да се почиства в миялна машина. Не се 
препоръчва поставянето на накрайника  в миялна машина. Силните химикали/ препарати мога да 
увредят продукта. Може да се използва в микровълнова печка. Когато затопляте течност в 
микровълнова печка се уверете, че чашата е без капак. Бъдете особено внимателни, когато затопляте 
по този начин. В резултат може да се развие висока локална температура. Винаги разбърквайте 
затоплената храна, за да разпределите равномерно температурата. Винаги проверявайте 
температурата на храната преди да я дадете на детето. Варовитата вода, плодовите сокове и чаят 
могат да оставят петна по накрайника или да доведат до образуването на утайка, което няма да 
промени свойствата му. Предупреждение! Приложения на нетечаща чаша. Колкото по-силно е 
натисната клапата на мястото си, толкова повече усилия от детето ще са нужни, за да пие 

от чашата. (фиг. 2). Гъсти течности (например съдържащи малки парченца плодове) могат да запушат 
накрайника. За безопасността и здравето на Вашето дете. Внимание! Винаги използвайте продукта 
под родителски контрол. Винаги проверявайте температурата на храната преди да я дадете на 
детето. Продължителното и непрекъснато пиене на течности може да доведе до образуването на 
кариес. Не разширявайте дупките на накрайника, това може да го увреди или да доведе до задавяне. 
Внимание! Този продукт не е играчка. Дръжте всички разглобени части далеч от достъпа на деца, 
когато не се използват. Запазете инструкцията за следваща употреба. Артикулният номер е 
отпечатан върху опаковката. Произведено в Полша. Производител Канпол Полша. Координати виж.
опаковката Разпространява В България СМАРТ СМ ООД, тел: 02/9642025, 1805 район Кремиковци, с. 
Яна, ул. “1 Май” №9 CZ Návod k obsluze: Před každým použitím hrníček důkladně zkontrolujte. Při prvních 
známkách poškození vyměňte hrníček za nový. Udržujte v čistotě. Před prvním a každým dalším použitím 
důkladně umyjte všechny rozmontované díly hrníčku (v nekapajícím hrníčku vyjměte z víčka ventil - obr. 1) 
v teplé vodě šetrným mycím prostředkem a důkladně opláchněte teplou vodou. Nevyvařujte! Po použití 
hrníček i pítko ošistěte od zbytků nápoje, vypláchněte a pak důkladně umyjte. Hrnírček můžete umývat v 
myčce nádobí. Nedoporučujeme umývat pítko v myčce nádobí, protože používané mycí prostředky mo-
hou pítko poškodit. Možno používat v mikrovlnné troubě. Nezapomeňte, že při ohřívání v mikrovlnné tro-

ubě musí být hrníček otevřený. Ohřívání v mikrovlnné troubě věnujte zvýšenou pozornost. 

Vždy důkladně promíchejte ohřátý pokrm a zkontrolujte jeho teplotu před podáním dítěti. Tvrdá voda, 
ovocné šťávy nebo čaj mohou hrníček zabarvit nebo zanechat usazeniny, což však nemění jeho vlastnosti. 
Upozornění! Týká se nekapajících hrníčků. Při příliš utaženém víčku musí dítě vyvinou větší sílu sání, aby se 
mohlo z hrníčku napít (obr. 2 regulace síly sání). Husté tekutiny a ovocné šťávy (např. s kousky ovoce) mo-
hou ventil ucpat. Důležité! Pro bezpečnost a zdraví vašeho dítěte! Používejte pouze pod dohledem do-
spělé osoby. Dlouhodobé i prodloužené sání tekutin může způsobit vady zubní skloviny dítěte. Nikdy ne-
zvětšujte otvory v pítku, můžete způsobit zničení pítka a zadušení dítěte drolícím se materiálem. 
Upozornění! Výrobek není hračka. Všechny díly výrobku uchovávejte mimo dosah dítěte. Informace o 
výrobku uchovejte pro případné pozdější použití. Číslo série a datum spotřeby dudlíku je uvedeno na 
obalu. MALEWO Havířov, s.r.o., Těšínská 445, 739 34 Šenov, tel.: 596890635, 596828879, fax.: 596887602, 
e-mail: canpol@malewo.cz DE Gebrauchsanleitung: Vor jedem Gebrauch den Trinkbecher überprüfen. 
Beim Auftreten von ersten Beschädigungs- oder Abschwächungsanzeichen das Produkt wegwerfen. Den 
Trinkbecher sauber halten. Vor der ersten und jeder weiteren Benutzung alle zerlegten Bestandteile (beim 
tropffreien Trinkbecher zusätzlich das Ventil abnehmen – s. Abb. 1) in warmem Wasser mit sanftem Reini-
gungsmittel abwaschen, anschließend sorgfältig in warmem Wasser ausspülen. Nicht auskochen. Nach 
dem Gebrauch den Trinkbecher und den Trinkschnabel von Nahrungsresten reinigen, ausspülen und an-
schließend sorgfältig auswaschen. Der Trinkbecher ist zum Abwaschen in Geschirrspülern 

geeignet. Das Abwaschen des Trinkschnabels in Geschirrspülern ist nicht empfohlen, weil Detergenzien/
Reinigungsmittel zur Zerstörung des Produktes führen können. Der Trinkbecher ist für Mikrowellengeräte 
geeignet. Der Becher muss offen bleiben, wenn das Getränk im Mikrowellengerät erwärmt wird. Besonde-
re Vorsicht behalten. Erwärmte Getränke immer wieder zur gleichmäßigen Temperaturverteilung durch-
mischen und vor dem Stillen die Temperatur noch einmal überprüfen. Hartes Wasser, Fruchtsäfte oder Tees 
können Verfärbungen oder Beläge am Trinkschnabel verursachen, dies hat aber keinerlei Wirkungen auf 
die Produkteigenschaften. Achtung! Anleitung zum tropffreien Trinkbecher: Beim stärker gedrückten 
Ventil ist eine höhere Saugkraft zum Trinken aus dem Becher erforderlich (Abb. 2 – Regelung der Saug-
kraft). Durch dickflüssige Flüssigkeiten (wie z.B. Suspensionen mit Fruchtteilchen) kann das Ventil verstopft 
werden. Für die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes. Warnung! Das Produkt immer unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen 
verwenden. Überprüfen Sie immer die Temperatur, bevor Sie das Kind stillen! Langzeitiges und ständiges 
Saugen von Flüssigkeiten kann beim Kind zur Karies beitragen. Die Öffnungen im tropffreien Trinkschna-
bel dürfen nicht gelocht oder vergrößert werden, weil dies zur Zerstörung des Produktes und/oder zum 
Verschlucken des Kindes führen kann. Achtung! Der tropffreie Trinkschnabel ist kein Spielzeug. Alle Be-
standteile des Produktes außerhalb der Kinderreichweite aufbewahren. Gebrauchsanleitung nicht we-
gwerfen, weil sie wichtige Informationen enthält. Seriennummer auf der Verpackung angegeben. Kontakt 

in Deutschland: e-mail: apawlowski@hotmail.de, mobil: +49 173 5386930 Hamburg, Deut-

schland ES Manual de uso: Verifique la calidad del producto antes de cada uso. Deséchelo al primer signo 
de deterioro o rotura. Mantenga la taza limpia. Antes del primer uso y cada uso posterior lave todos los 
componentes desmontados (en taza antiderrames, desmonte adicionalmente la válvula – dibujo 1) en 
agua caliente con un detergente suave. Aclárelos detenidamente con agua caliente. No los hierva. Despu-
és del uso, limpie la boquilla y la taza de los restos de la bebida. Enjuéguelos y a continuación lávelos dete-
nidamente. La taza puede ser lavada en el lavavajillas. No se recomienda lavar la boquilla en el lavavajillas 
porque los detergentes pueden dañar el producto. El producto es apto para microondas. Recuerde dejar 
la taza abierta al calentar la leche en el microondas. Tenga mucho cuidado. Remueva la bebida calentada 
para que la temperatura sea igual. Compruebe la temperatura de la leche antes de alimentar el bebé. La 
taza puede adquirir el color de zumo o té, mientras el agua dura le puede dejar restos, sin verse alteradas 
por ello las propiedades de la taza. ¡Atención! Se refiere a la taza antiderrame. Al cerrar demasiado fuerte la 
válvula, se requerrirá un mayor esfuerzo de succión (dibujo 2 control del flujo durante la succión). Los 
líquidos de téxtura espesa (por ejemplo líquidos espesos con trozos de fruta) pueden taponar la válvula. 
Por la salud y seguridad de su niño. ¡Advertencias! Use el producto siempre bajo la supervisión de un 
adulto. Compruebe siempre la temperatura de la comida antes de dejársela al niño. La succión prolongada 
y continua de fluidos puede causar caries. No aumente el orificio de la tetina porque puede causar su ro-
tura y/o el atragantamiento de su bebé. ¡Atención! El producto no es un juguete. Mantenga 

todos los elementos fuera del alcance de los niños. Conserve las instrucciones porque contienen informa-
ción importante. Lote de fabricación en la caja. INFANETO, C.B., Pol. Ind. Cabezo Beaza, C/ Berlín, 3-F, mod. 
1.18, 30353 Cartagena, Spain, T./F. (+34) 968 123 580.  EST Juhised kasutamiseks: Kontrollige hoolikalt enne 
igat kasutamist. Visake ära esimeste kahjustuste või nõrkuste ilmnemisel. Hoidke tassi puhtana. Enne esi-
mest ja igat kasutamist peske kõik osad (eemalda klapp joonis 1) soojas vees õrnatoimelise pesuvahendiga, 
siis loputage sooja veega. Ärge keetke. Pärast igat kasutuskorda puhastage tass ja tila. Tassi võib pesta 
nõudepesumasinas. Ei ole soovitatav panna tila nõudepesumasinasse. Tugevad kemikaalid / pesuvahen-
did võivad toodet kahjustada. Tassi võib kasutada mikrolaineahjus. Kui soojendate jooki mikrolaineahjus, 
veenduge, et tassil pole kaas peal. Olge eriti ettevaatlik, kui soojendate mikrolaineahjus. Mikrolaineahjus 
soojendamine võib põhjustada lokaalselt kõrge temperatuuri. Alati segage soojendatud toitu, et tempera-
tuur jaotuks ühtlaselt. Kontrollige alati toidu temperatuuri enne söötmist. Kare vesi, mahl või tee võivad 
jätta plekke tilale või luua katlakivi, mis muodugi ei muuda toote omadusi. Tähelepanu! Kokkupanek. Tugev 
mittetilkuv klapp (joonis 2). Paksemad toituained (nt puuvilja tükid) võivad ummistada tila. Teie lapse ohu-
tuse ja tervise huvides. Hoiatus! Alati kasutage toodet täiskasvanu järelevalve all. Kontrollige alati toidu 
temperatuuri enne söötmist. Sage ja pikaajaline vedelike imemine võib põhjustada hambakaariest ja 
hammaste lagunemist. Ärge suurendamiseks tila auke, see võib põhjustada kahjustusi või luua lämbumi-

sohtu. Hoiatus! Toode ei ole mänguasi. Hoidke lapse käeulatusest eemal, kui toode ei ole kasu-

tuses. Hoidke juhend hilisemaks kasutamiseks. Partii kood pakendil. Valmistatud Poolas. Maaletooja: Kotry-
na OÜ, Valge 13, 11415 TALLINN, tel.: +372 6200206 , fax: +372 6200209, e-mail:info@kotryna.ee, www.
babycity.ee FIN Käyttöohjeet: Tarkista tuotteen kunto ennen jokaista käyttöä. Poista vioittunut tuote käy-
töstä viiveettä. Pidä tuote puhtaana. Ennen ensimmäistä ja jokaista käyttökertaa pese kaikki osat (irrota 
venttiili venttiilimukista kuva 1) i lämpimässä saippuavedessä, huuhtele kuumalla vedellä. Älä keitä. Puh-
dista muki ja juomanokka jokaisen käytön jälkeen nesteen jäämistä ja pese kauttaaltaan vedessä. Mukin voi 
pestä astianpesukoneessa. Juomanokan konepesua ei suositella. Konepesuaineet voivat vahingoittaa ju-
omanokkaa. Mukin voi lämmittää mikroaaltouunissa. Ole erityisen huolellinen kun lämmität mikroaalto-
uunilla. Kun lämmität mikroaaltouunilla, varmista, että muki on auki. Mikrolämmitys voi aiheuttaa paikalli-
sesti korkeita lämpötiloja. Sekoita ruoka aina huolellisesti taataksesi lämmön tasaisen jakautumisen ja 
varmista lämpötila ennen tarjoilua lapselle. Kalkkipitoinen vesi, hedelmämehu tai tee voi värjätä tai tahrata 
pullotuttia, mikä ei kuitenkaan muuta sen ominaisuuksia. Älä käytä tätä tuotetta ruoan lämmitykseen 
uunissa äläkä aseta sitä kuumalle liedelle. Älä varastoi suorassa auringonvalossa, kosteissa tai kuumissa 
olosuhteissa. Huomaa! Koskee kaikkia venttiilimukeja. Mitä tiukempaan venttiiliosa on painettu paikalleen, 
sitä enemmän lapsi tarvitsee imuvoimaa saadakseen juomaa mukista (kuva 2). Karkearakenteinen ruoka 
(kuten hedelmäliha) voi tukkia nokan. Turvallisuushuomautukset. Varoitus! Tätä tuotetta on käytettävä aina 
aikuisen valvonnassa. Tarkista aina nesteen lämpötila ennen tarjoilemista lapselle. Jatkuva ja 

pitkäkestoinen happamien tai makeiden juomien nauttiminen voi aiheuttaa hampaiden reikiintymistä. Älä 
suurenna nokan aukkoa, tämä voi aiheuttaa nokan vaurioitumisen tai tukehtumisriskin. Varoitus! Tuote ei 
ole lelu. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta kun tuote ei ole käytössä. Säilytä käyttöohjeet myöhempää tarvetta 
varten. Valmistuserän koodi on merkitty pakkaukseen. Maahantuoja/importör: LILLA NEL, Nuutintie 6, 
40270 JYVÄSKYLÄ, puh. +358443366051, www.lillanel.fi GEO gamoyenebis wesi: guldasmiT Seamo-
wmeT yoveli gamoyenebis win. gadaagdeT dazianebis an cveTis pirvelive niSnisas. 
SeinaxeT Wiqa sufTad. pirveli da yoveli Semdgomi gamoyenebis win garecxeT 
yvela nawili (moxseniT sarqveli nax.1) Tbil wyalSi rbili sarecxi saSualebiT, 
Semdgom kargad gadaavleT Tbili wyali. ar gamoxarSoT. yoveli gamoyenebis 
Semdeg gaasufTaveT Wiqa da tuCi siTxis narCenebisgan, gadaavleT wyali da kargad 
garecxeT. SegiZliaT garecxoT WurWlis sarecx manqanaSi (yvela nawili, garda 
Wiqis tuCisa). xistma sarecxma saSualebebma da qimiurma xsnarebma SesaZloa da-
azianos produqti. Wiqis moTavseba SesaZlebelia mikrotalRur RumelSi. mikro-
talRur RumelSi siTxeebis gacxelebis dros darwmundiT, rom Wiqa TavRiaa. 
gacxelebis dros miaqcieT yuradReba, radgan SesaZloa, temperatura araTanabrad 
gadanawildes. amitom, yovelTvis mourieT gacxelebul sakvebs. yovelTvis Seamo-

wmeT sakvebis temperatura kvebamde. xistma wyalma, Caim an xilis wvenebma 

SesaZloa datovos tuCze laqebi, an Seqmnas nadebis efeqti, rac ar cvlis produq-
tis Tvisebebs. yuradReba! exeba Wiqa dauqcevelas. rac ufro mWidrod aris sarqve-
li moTavsebuli Tavis adgilas, miT ufro meti Zalisxmeva Wirdeba Tqvens bavSvs 
Wiqidan siTxis dasalevad (nax.2). sqelma siTxem (gansakuTrebiT suspenziebi xilis 
naWrebiT) SesaZloa  warmoqmnas tuCSi sacobi. Tqveni bavSvis janmrTelobisa da 
usafrTxoebisTvis. yuradReba! produqti gamoiyeneba zrdasrulebis meTvalyure-
obiT. yovelTvis SeamowmeT sakvebis temperatura kvebamde. siTxeebis xangrZlivma 
wovam SesaZloa gamoiwvios kbilis kariesi. ar gaafarTovoT tuCSi arsebuli 
xvreli, amiT Wiqas mxolod daazianebT da SeqmniT daxrCobis saSiSroebas. 
yuradReba! produqti ar aris saTamaSo. Tu ar iyenebT, SeinaxeT Wiqis yvela nawili 
bavSvebisTvis xelmiuwvdomel adgilas. SeinaxeT instruqcia samomavlo gamoyene-
bisTvis. partiis nomeri miTiTebulia SefuTvaze. mwarmoebeli “kanpol beibis”- 
varSava, poloneTi. distributori Sps “beibi laini”, Tbilisi, vaJa fSavelas 6  
HR Upute za upotrebu: Pažljivo pregledajte prije svake upotrebe. Bacite pri prvim znakovima oštećenja ili 
slabosti. Održavajte bočicu čistom. Prije prve i svake upotrebe operite sve odvojive dijelove (odvojite ventil 
od neproljevajuće bočice – slika 1) u toploj vodi blagim detergentom, zatim dobro isperite u toploj vodi. 
Nemojte prekuhavati. Nakon svake upotrebe očistite bočicu i sisač od ostataka tekućine, ispe-

rite i temeljito operite vodom. Bočica se može prati u perilici suđa. Ne preporučuje se stavljanje sisača 
u perilicu suđa. Teške kemikalije/detergenti mogu oštetiti proizvod. Bočica se može koristiti u mikro-
valnoj pečnici. Kada zagrijavate tekućinu u mikrovalnoj pečnici, neka bočica bude otvorena. Budite 
posebno pozorni pri zagrijavanu u mikrovalnoj pečnici. Zagrijavanje u mikrovalnoj pečnici može 
dovesti do lokalno visoke temperature. Uvijek promješajte zagrijanu tekućinu kako biste osigurali 
jednakomjernu raspodjelu temperature. Uvijek provjerite temperaturu hrane prije hranjenja. Tvrda 
voda, voćni sokovi ili čaj mogu ostaviti mrlje na sisaču ili stvoriti kamenac što ne mijenja njegova 
svojstva. Oprez! Vrijedi za neproljevajuće bočice. Što je jače neproljevajući ventil potisnut na svoje 
mjesto, više je snage sisanja Vašeg djeteta potrebno tijekom pijenja iz bočice (slika 2). Guste tekućine 
(suspenzije koje sadrže male čestice voća) mogle bi začepiti sisač. Za sigurnost i zdravlje Vašeg djete-
ta. Upozorenje! Uvijek koristite ovaj proizvod pod nadzorom odrasle osobe. Uvijek provjerite tempe-
raturu hrane prije hranjenja. Kontinuirano i dugotrajno sisanje tekućine može uzrokovati karijes. Ne-
mojte povećavati rupu sisača, može uzrokovati oštećenje sisača ili stvoriti opasnost od gušenja. 
Upozorenje! Ovaj proizvod nije igračka. Držite sve rastavljenje dijelove izvan dosega djece kada 
proizvod nije u upotrebi. Zadržite upute za kasniju upotrebu. Serijski broj nalazi se na pakiranju. Pro-
izvedeno u Poljska. Distributer: Apollo dva d.o.o., Pustodol Začretski 19a, 49 233 Sveti Križ Začretje. 

www.apollo.hr HU Használati utasítás: Minden használat előtt alaposan ellenőrizze. Do-
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